

#### REPUBLIC OF NAURU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

\_\_\_\_\_

No. 149

20<sup>th</sup> July, 2023

G.N.No. 776/2023

\_\_\_\_\_

# APPOINTMENT OF ACTING PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO PRESIDENT

Nauru

It is notified for general information that on Monday 10<sup>th</sup> July 2023, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68 (3) of the Constitution of Nauru, has approved the appointment of Mr. Angelo Dimapilis to act as Principal Secretary to President from 10<sup>th</sup> July 2023 until the return of the substantive Secretary to Cabinet, Mr. Sasikumar Paravanoor on 14<sup>th</sup> July 2023.

DATED this 12<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2023.

## IPIA GADABU ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 777/2023

# APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY TO CABINET

It is notified for general information that on Monday 10<sup>th</sup> July 2023, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68 (3) of the Constitution of Nauru, has approved the appointment of Mr. Angelo Dimapilis to act as Secretary to Cabinet from 10<sup>th</sup> July 2023 until the return of the substantive Secretary to Cabinet, Ms. Ophelia Caleb on 14<sup>th</sup> July 2023.

DATED this 12<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2023.

## IPIA GADABU ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 778/2023

# APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR LAND MANAGEMENT

It is notified for general information that on Monday 10<sup>th</sup> July 2023, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68 (3) of the Constitution of Nauru, has approved the appointment of Mr. Peniasi Nakautoga to act as Secretary for Land Management from 6<sup>th</sup> July 2023 until the return of the Acting Secretary for Land Management, Mrs. Yvette Duburiya on 13<sup>th</sup> July.

DATED this 12<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2023.

## IPIA GADABU ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

	-2-	
No. 149	20 <sup>th</sup> July, 2023	Nauru

G.N.No. 779/2023

## APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR SPORTS

It is notified for general information that on Monday 10<sup>th</sup> July 2023, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68 (1) of the Constitution of Nauru, has approved the appointment of Ms. Marmina Keke to act as Secretary for Sports from 10<sup>th</sup> July 2023 until the return of the substantive Secretary for Sports on 14<sup>th</sup> July.

DATED this 12<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2023.

## IPIA GADABU ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 780/2023

#### <u>APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER</u> <u>NAURU UTILITIES CORPORATION</u>

It is notified for general information that Cabinet on Monday, 10<sup>th</sup> July 2023 has approved to appoint Mr. John-peal Rodiben as Acting Chief Executive Officer effective from 10<sup>th</sup> July, 2023 until the return of the Acting Chief Executive Officer, Mr Abraham Aremwa of Nauru Utilities Corporation on 28<sup>th</sup> August 2023.

Dated this 10<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2023.

#### OPHELIA CALEB SECRETARY TO CABINET

G.N.No. 781/2023

## APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHAIRMAN NAURU UTILITIES CORPORATION

It is notified for general information that Cabinet on Monday, 10<sup>th</sup> July 2023 has approved to appoint Mr. Rocky Olsson as Acting Chairman effective from 10<sup>th</sup> July, 2023 until the return of the substantive Chairman, Mr. Abraham Aremwa of Nauru Utilities Corporation on 28<sup>th</sup> August 2023.

Dated this 10<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2023.

## OPHELIA CALEB SECRETARY TO CABINET

No. 149

# 20<sup>th</sup> July, 2023

\_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_

-3-

G.N.No. 782/2023

\_\_\_\_\_

#### APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER NAURU REHABILITATION CORPORATION

It is notified for general information that Cabinet on Monday, 10<sup>th</sup> July 2023 has approved to appoint Mr. Benedict Abouke as Acting Chief Executive Officer effective from 14<sup>th</sup> July, 2023 until the return of the Acting Chief Executive Officer, Mrs. Mavis Depaune of Nauru Rehabilitation Corporation on 22<sup>nd</sup> July 2023.

Dated this 10<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2023.

#### MICHAEL ANGELO DIMAPILIS ACTING SECRETARY TO CABINET

G.N.No. 783/2023

#### APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER RONPHOS CORPORATION

It is notified for general information that Cabinet on Monday, 17<sup>th</sup> July 2023 has approved to appoint Mr. Chelser Buraman (Chief Operational Officer) to act as Chief Executive Officer for Ronphos Corporation for the duration of absence of the acting CEO Mr. Newman Rykers from Friday, 14<sup>th</sup> July 2023 to Friday, 28<sup>th</sup> July 2023.

DATED this 17<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2023.

#### OPHELIA CALEB SECRETARY TO CABINET

G.N.No. 784/2023

#### PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 SECTION 27(2b)

## **NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT**

It is notified for general information the following officer's appointment is effective as follows:

## DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT

(Directorate of Civil Aviation)

NAME	POSITION	EFFECTIVE
	Cleaner	
Jacqueline Reweru	Band 1.1 - \$10,720 per annum	11/01/2023

DATED this 12<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2023

## IPIA GADABU ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

No. 149

# 20<sup>th</sup> July, 2023

Nauru -----

G.N.No. 785/2023

-----

#### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF NAURU

\_\_\_\_\_

#### **MISCELLANEOUS JURISDICTION**

#### **IN THE MATTER** of the Legal Practitioners Act 2019

\_\_\_\_\_

AND IN THE MATTER of the Legal Practitioners (Admission) Rules 2019

#### AND IN THE MATTER of an application for admission as a Pleader

#### NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR ADMISSION TO PRACTICE

Notice is hereby given that the following Legal Practitioner has lodged a Petition seeking admission to practice as a Pleader in the Supreme Court of Nauru.

- Bernard Grundler •
- Lisa-Marie Solomon
- Trini Josie Caleb
- Kosak Kosam
- Dane Dageago
- Amos Horasio Cook
- Carlos Eoe

Any person knowing any reason why this petition should not be granted may within 14 days of the date of this notice lodge with the Registrar of Courts at Yaren a written statement of the grounds of his/her objection.

Dated this 17<sup>th</sup> July 2023

#### **RONALD PRAKASH REGISTRAR OF COURTS**

No. 149

\_\_\_\_\_ -----20<sup>th</sup> July, 2023

-5-

G.N.No. 786/2023

## **CONSTITUTION OF NAURU**

(*Article* 68(1)(*a*))

-----

#### APPOINTMENT OF ACTING DIRECTOR LEGISLATIVE DRAFTING

PURSUANT to the power vested in me under Article 68(1)(a) of the Constitution of Nauru, I, IPIA GADABU, hereby appoint Lyanne Vaurasi as the Acting Director Legislative Drafting from 10 July 2023 who shall perform the role and duties of the Director Legislative Drafting until the return of the Director Legislative Drafting, Loretta Teueli.

DATED this 18<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2023.

-----

#### **IPIA GADABU ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY**

Nauru